

GAHC040017252025



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)
(ITANAGAR BENCH)

Case No. : CRL.A(J)/45/2025

Keshov Karmakar
Son of Late Tulsi Karmakar, resident of Milan Thirta Nagar Village, near
Doomdooma College, PO Rupai Sading, PS Doomdooma, Tinsukia District, Assam.

VERSUS

The State of AP
represented by the PP of AP

Advocate for the Petitioner : Legal Aid Counsel,

Advocate for the Respondent : P P of AP,

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MRS. JUSTICE MARLI VANKUNG
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE KARDAK ETE

ORDER

Date : 28.10.2025
(M. Vankung J.)

This is a jail appeal filed by the appellant for setting aside and quashing of the judgment and order, dated 04.08.2025, passed by the learned Sessions Judge, Tezu in Sessions Case No. 03(NMS)/2018, wherein the appellant was convicted under Sections 302/201 of the IPC and sentence to undergo

imprisonment for life with fine of Rs.10,000/- for the offence under Section 302 of the IPC. The appellant was further sentenced to rigorous imprisonment for 7 (seven) years for the offence under Section 201 of the IPC with fine of Rs.5000/-, in default of payment, the appellant to undergo simple imprisonment for further 6 (six) months.

Issue notice.

Ms. T. Jini, learned Additional Public Prosecutor has entered appearance and accepted notice on behalf of the State respondent, no formal notice is required to be issued.

Since this is a jail appeal, this Court finds it fit to appoint Amicus Curiae in the matter. Accordingly, Registry is directed to appoint Amicus Curiae to represent the appellant.

Call for the Trial Court Record.

List this matter after 3 (three) weeks.

JUDGE

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant